

No. 08-1438

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
kshackelford@libertyinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Spending Clause and the Civil Rights Remedies Equalization Act together abrogate a State’s Eleventh Amendment immunity for cases under RLUIPA.....	4
A. RLUIPA is constitutional under the Spending Clause.....	6
B. RLUIPA is a federal nondiscrimination statute, and a State may not use sovereign immunity to avoid liability for violating RLUIPA.....	8
II. “Appropriate relief” contemplates monetary damages	13
III. The Eleventh Amendment does not provide immunity for nominal damages	15
A. Nominal damages claims are essential to protect religious freedom under RLUIPA	15
B. The Fifth Circuit’s opinion allows cities and counties to easily manipulate the legal system to financially eliminate religious institutions from the city or county limits.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boxer X v. Donald</i> , 169 Fed. Appx. 555 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	24
<i>C & C Prods., Inc. v. Messick</i> , 700 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	13
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 512 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1991)	13
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	16
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	14
<i>Jimenez v. Quartermen</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	16
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	7
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mayfield v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>McDermott v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	13
<i>Northern Ins. Co. v. Chatham County</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006)	7
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1996)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	13, 17
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	7, 13, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	6
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1511 (2008)	13
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2nd Cir. 2007)	6

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	11
42 U.S.C. § 1997(e)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	12
42 U.S.C. § 6102	11
Civil Rights Remedies Equalization Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	4, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794	11
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq. (2000)	5, 14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
146 Cong. Rec. 14,284 (2000)	9
146 Cong. Rec. 14,285 (2000)	20, 21, 22
146 Cong. Rec. 14,612 (2000)	10
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000)	10, 18
146 Cong. Rec. 16,699 (2000)	10
146 Cong. Rec. 19,125 (2000)	21
U.S. Department of Justice Civil Rights Division, <i>A Guide to Federal Religious Land Use Protections</i> , http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/religdisc/rluipa_guide.pdf (last visited August 9, 2010)	14
Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRA's and Land Use Regulation</i> , 32 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 755 (1999).....	20, 21, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hearing on H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998)	23
